10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011 ' H . B . N O . ‘ q B o

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT QF THE
FORTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

_BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this'Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal vyear 2011-2012: |

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Waipahu high school, Oahu

Construction for building K {(locker room).

Construction ' $
Total funding S
B. Waipahu high school, Oahu

Construction for retaining wall behind buildings € to

0.
Construction 5200, 000
Total funding $200, 000

C. Waipahu high school, Oahu

Construction for gpecial education trailer.

HB HMS 2011-1555

EUIGHEET TGRS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 2

H.B. NO. 1460

Construction

Total funding

Waipahu high school, 0Oahu
Construction for electrical upgrades.
Construction

Total funding

Waipahu high school, Oahu
Construction for cafeteria expansion. -
Construction

Total funding

Waipahu high school, Oahu

$700,000

- $700,000

$2,500,000

$2,500,000 -

$3,000, 000

'$3,000,000

Construction for girls' athletic locker room.

Construction
Total funding

Waipahu high school, Oahu

Construction to install air conditioning.

Construction

Total funding

Waipahu intermediate school, Qahu
Construction for building I walkway.
Construction

Total funding

HB HMS 2011-1555

G ST

$8,200,000

$8,200,000

$10,000, 000

$10,000,000

$200, 000

$200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

H.B. NO.1++0e0

I. Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu

Construction for drainage improvements.

Construction $300,000
Total funding £300,000
J. Waipahu intermediate school, Qahu

Construction for special education trailer.

Construction $375,000
Total funding §375, 000
K. Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu

Construction for electrical upgrades.

Construction _ $916, 000
Total funding $916,000
L. Waipahu intermediate school, OQahu

Construction to install alr conditioning.

Construction $3,500,000
Total funding $3,500,000
M. Waipahu intermediate school, 0Oahu

Construction for an eight classroom building.
Construction $8,000,000

Total funding $8,000,000

HB HMS 2011-1555 s

L



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

e H.B. NO. 1+@0

N. Honowai elementary school, Oahu

Construction to install security screens on building

F.

Construction $8,000

Total funding ' $8,000
0. Honowai elementary schoel, Oahu

Construction to renovate building A tolilets to be

compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Construction $147,000
Total funding $147,000
P. Honowail elementary school, Oahu

Construction to replace steps for building H.

Construction $170,000
Total funding $170,000
Q. Honowai elementary school, Oahu

Construction for additional parking.

Construction , . 8350,000
Total funding & $350, 000
R. Honowai elementary school, Qahu

Construction for structural assessment and repairs
including drainage improvements for building G and

portable five.

HB HMS 2011-1555 .

R RD AR iR



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

reoes i - H.B.NO. 1460

Construction $750,000
Total funding ' $750, 000
S. Honowai elementary school, Oahu

Construction for electrical upgrades.

Construction $1,500,000
Total funding $1,500,000
T. Honowai elementary school, Oahu

Construction to install air conditioning.

Construction $3,500,000
Total funding , $3,500,000
. Kaleiopuu elementary school, bahu

Construction for second ramp to assist with campus

evacuation.

Construction ' $450, 000

Totél funding $450,000
V. Kaieiopuu elementary school, Oahu

Construction for electrical upgrades.

Constriction §550, 000
Total funding $550, 000
Ww. Kaleiopuu elementary school, Oahu

Construction to install air conditioning.

HB HMS 2011-1555 | .

REEER LA R RERR



H.B. NO. 14-6°

Construction ' $3,500, 000
Total funding §3,500,000
SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011.

INTRODUCED BY: /% ﬁ%———‘

JAN 26 2001

HB HMS 2011-1555

BERRER R AR




- H.B. NO. 6%

Report Title:
CIP; Forty-first Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit
the forty-first representative district.

HB HMS 2011-1555

A





