#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof	as shall
2	be suffic	cient to finance the projects listed in this Act	c, are
3	hereby ap	opropriated out of the general revenues of the	State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2011-2012:	
5	1.	To be expended by the department of education	:
6	Α.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
7		Construction for building K (locker room).	
8		Construction	\$
9	,	Total funding	\$
10	В.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
11		Construction for retaining wall behind building	ngs C to
12		Q.	
13		Construction	\$200,000
14		Total funding	\$200,000
<b>15</b> .	C.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
16		Construction for special education trailer.	

	Construction	\$700,000
	Total funding	_ \$700,000
D.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
	Construction for electrical upgrades.	
	Construction	\$2,500,000
	Total funding	\$2,500,000
E.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
	Construction for cafeteria expansion.	
	Construction	\$3,000,000
	Total funding	\$3,000,000
F.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
	Construction for girls' athletic locker ro	om.
•	Construction	\$8,200,000
	Total funding	\$8,200,000
G.	Waipahu high school, Oahu	
	Construction to install air conditioning.	
	Construction	\$10,000,000
	Total funding	\$10,000,000
Н.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	•
	Construction for building I walkway.	
	Construction	\$200,000
	Total funding	\$200,000
	E.	D. Waipahu high school, Oahu Construction for electrical upgrades. Construction Total funding  E. Waipahu high school, Oahu Construction for cafeteria expansion. Construction Total funding  F. Waipahu high school, Oahu Construction for girls' athletic locker ro Construction Total funding  G. Waipahu high school, Oahu Construction to install air conditioning. Construction Total funding  H. Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu Construction for building I walkway. Construction

HB HMS 2011-1555

1	I.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	
2		Construction for drainage improvements.	
3		Construction	\$300,000
4		Total funding	\$300,000
5	J.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	
6		Construction for special education trailer.	,
7		Construction	\$375,000
8		Total funding	\$375,000
9	К.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	
10		Construction for electrical upgrades.	
11		Construction	\$916,000
12		Total funding	\$916,000
13	L.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	
14		Construction to install air conditioning.	
15		Construction	\$3,500,000
16		Total funding	\$3,500,000
17	М.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu	
18		Construction for an eight classroom building	g.
19		Construction	\$8,000,000
20		Total funding	\$8,000,000

1	N.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
2	,	Construction to install security screens on be	uilding
3		F.	,
4		Construction	\$8,000
5		Total funding	\$8,000
6	0.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
7		Construction to renovate building A toilets to	o be
8		compliant with the Americans with Disabilities	s Act.
9		Construction	\$147,000
10		Total funding	\$147,000
11	P.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
12		Construction to replace steps for building H.	
13		Construction	\$170,000
14		Total funding	\$170,000
15	Q.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
16		Construction for additional parking.	
17		Construction	\$350,000
18		Total funding	\$350,000
19	R.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
20		Construction for structural assessment and rep	pairs
21		including drainage improvements for building (	3 and
22		portable five.	



1		Construction	\$750,000
2		Total funding	\$750,000
3	s.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
4		Construction for electrical upgrades.	
5	٠	Construction	\$1,500,000
6		Total funding	\$1,500,000
7	т.	Honowai elementary school, Oahu	
8		Construction to install air conditioning.	
9		Construction	\$3,500,000
10		Total funding	\$3,500,000
11	U.	Kaleiopuu elementary school, Oahu	
12		Construction for second ramp to assist with	campus
13		evacuation.	
14		Construction	\$450,000
15		Total funding	\$450,000
16	v.	Kaleiopuu elementary school, Oahu	
17		Construction for electrical upgrades.	
18		Construction	\$550,000
19		Total funding	\$550,000
20	W.	Kaleiopuu elementary school, Oahu	
21		Construction to install air conditioning.	

1	Construction \$3,500,000
2	Total funding \$3,500,000
3	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
4	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
5	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
6	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011.
7	-100
	INTRODUCED BY:
	JAN 2 6 2011

#### Report Title:

CIP; Forty-first Representative District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the forty-first representative district.